

No. 23-05

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHESTER CAMPELL, PETITIONER

*v.*

ARTHER SHELBY, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 31  
*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A DISMISSAL OF A PRISONER’S CLAIM UNDER <i>HECK</i> IS INVARIABLY A “STRIKE” UNDER THE PLRA .....	7
A. Dismissals Under <i>Heck</i> are Dismissals for Failure to State a Claim .....	8

1. The plain language of <i>Heck</i> compels a finding that dismissals under the case are for failure to state a claim.....	9
2. <i>Heck</i> 's favorable termination requirement is an element of a § 1983 claim arising out of state confinement or conviction, and dismissal for failure to plead an element is a dismissal for failure to state a claim .....	9
B. Failing to Count <i>Heck</i> Dismissals as Strikes Would Undermine the Purpose of the “Three-Strikes” Rule.....	13
II. <i>KINGSLEY</i> DID NOT MODIFY THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD REQUIRED FOR PRETRIAL DETAINEE DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE CLAIMS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	14
A. The <i>Kingsley</i> Opinion Does Not Apply to Failure-to-Protect Claims .....	15
1. By its own terms, <i>Kingsley</i> is limited to excessive force claims.....	16
2. The logic underpinning <i>Kingsley</i> 's abrogation of the subjective requirement in excessive force claims does not apply to deliberate indifference claims .....	17
B. Approaches to Applying a <i>Kingsley</i> Objective Standard to Deliberate Indifference Claims have Inherent Failings and Limitations.....	18
C. Considerations Unique to the Excessive Force Context Have No Application in the Deliberate Indifference Context .....	20
D. The Expansion of Deliberate Indifference Liability is Neither Wise nor Necessary to Protect the Interests of Pretrial Detainees Given the Existence of State Tort Law .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	14, 17, 21, 22
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 19
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	19, 21
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239, 244 (1983) .....	14
<i>Colvin v. LeBlanc</i> , 2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021). .....	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	19, 22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	19, 22
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Dixon v. Hodges</i> , 887 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	12
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021);.....	8
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	16, 20
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	11
<i>Griffith v. Franklin County</i> , 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020).....	15, 20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	5, 11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	5, 13

<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	passim
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct 1721 (2020).....	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16, 18
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016);.....	14
<i>Myrick v. Fulton County</i> , 69 F.4th 1277 (11th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Nam Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>O'Brien v. Town of Bellingham</i> , 943 F.3d 514, 529 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	9, 12
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 700–01 (1976) .....	22
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Stevens v. Holler</i> , 68 F.4th 921 (4th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler County, Kentucky</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022).....	19, 20
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	14

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1015.....	4, 8, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim

## **Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314.....	18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....11, 12
